8-9 DECEMBER 2022 BOARD MEETING UNCONTESTED AGENDA ITEM

AGENDA ITEM: 13

SUBJECT:

Rescinding Waste Discharge Requirements Orders

BOARD ACTION:

Adopt the Orders

BOARD MEETING LOCATION:

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board Meeting Cal EPA 1001 I Street, #1 Coastal Hearing Room Second Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

⋈ AND VIA VIDEO AND TELECONFERENCE

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER R5-2022-XXXX

RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following Orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

A) STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-DISTRICT 6, PHILIP S. RAINE (TIPTON) SAFETY ROADSIDE REST AREA WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER NO. 83-006, TULARE COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 83-006, adopted on 28 January 1983, regulates the discharge from the Philip S. Raine (Tipton) Safety Roadside Rest Area Wastewater Treatment Facility (Facility). The Facility's existing treatment system consisted of aerated evaporation ponds. On 17 August 2020, the California Department of Transportation (CalTrans of Discharger) submitted a Report of Waste Discharge (RWD) requesting the Facility be enrolled under State Water Resources Control Board Order 2014-0153-DWQ, General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems (General Order). On 18 June 2021 an updated RWD was submitted. Additional information was provided in subsequent materials up to 5 July 2022. On 26 September 2022, a Notice of Applicability was issued for the Facility (enrollee number 2014-0153-DWQ-R5377) enrolling the Facility under the General Order. The Notice of Applicability establishes a flow limitation of 18,000 gallons per day (monthly average). The Discharger is participating in the Prioritization and Optimization Study for the Salt Control Program and joined the Tule Basin Management Zone for the Nitrate Control Program. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 83-006.

B) YOLO COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY AND CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DAVIS MIGRANT CENTER, YOLO COUNTY, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER 5-01-030

Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order 5-01-030, adopted on 26 January 2001, prescribes requirements for the treatment and disposal of wastewater at the Davis Migrant Center in Yolo County. Yolo County Housing Authority, owner and operator of the Davis Migrant Center submitted a Report of Waste Discharge for coverage under the Statewide General Order 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems. Regulation of the discharge was transferred to enrollment under General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ-R5380, which was issued by the Executive Officer on 25 October 2022. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Order 5-01-030.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Orders are rescinded on the date of this order unless otherwise stated above.

I, PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on 8 December 2022.

PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer